## AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT FOR CITY OF BATTLEFIELD MS4 604 (B) GRANT ADMINISTRATION WITH SOUTHWEST MISSOURI COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS (SMCOG) AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE THE CONTRACT.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF BATTLEFIELD, MISSOURI as follows:

WHEREAS, the City of Battlefield desires public improvements to the City's Stormwater

Management Plan within the City limits, (the "Project") through the Professional Services Contract; and

WHEREAS, the stipulations of said agreement are attached; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Aldermen desire to enter such an agreement with Southwest Missouri Council of Governments, (SMCOG).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Aldermen of the City of

Battlefield, Missouri as follows:

- The Board of Alderman hereby accepts the terms of the agreement and authorizes Section 1. the City Administrator and/or Mayor to execute the contract in the form attached as Exhibit "1".
- This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon and after its passage and Section 2. approval.

Passed and approved at a regular meeting of the Board of Aldermen of the City of Battlefield, Missouri, and this  $444_{14}$  day of June 2024.

Mark Crabtree, Mayor

Attest:

Beth Anne West, Clerk First Reading and Vote: Le Ayes - Scott Campbell, Mille Jones, Samantha Fortses, RecligComptoy, Tim Villegsr, and Singsort, Overgy all Board members were present for the where is in the when / le Ages - Scotlamphell, Mile Jones, Samantha Torbes, Paul Link-City Attorney Rodeformoton, Tin Hedeys, Second Reading, Final Passage and Vote?// APPROVED TO FORM: and Serry Supert. ONays, all Board nemelser were present for the vote. 6-4-2024 ORDINANCE NO: 24-13 BILL NO: 24-13 1